

No. 20-3989

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DERRICK PALMER, KENDIA MESIDOR, BENITA ROUSE, ALEXANDER
ROUSE, BARBARA CHANDLER, LUIS PELLOTCHANDLER, and
DESAHNI BERNARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
(No. 1:20-cv-02468-BMC)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Debra L. Greenberger
Emery Celli Brinckerhoff Abady
Ward & Maazel LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 763-5000

Allison M. Zieve
Matthew A. Seligman
Adam R. Pulver
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Federal and state occupational safety and health laws	4
II. OSHA’s and New York’s response to the pandemic	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Primary jurisdiction is a narrow abstention doctrine that applies when an issue is committed to resolution in the first instance by an administrative agency.	10
II. The district court’s dismissal based on primary jurisdiction was inconsistent with the cases of the Supreme Court and this Court.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 21
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	19
<i>Barreto v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 426 (2015).....	6
<i>Cammon v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 583 (2000).....	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	10
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10
<i>Copart Industrial, Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....	20
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	10
<i>Fulton Cogeneration Associates v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	5
<i>General Electric Co. v. MV Nedlloyd</i> , 817 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1987)	12

<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	11, 16, 19
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Products, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Merchants’ Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285 (1922).....	13
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020).....	7, 8, 20
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern District Asbestos Litigation</i> , 78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of North America, AFL-CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	12, 21
<i>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</i> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976).....	11, 16, 17
<i>National Communications Ass’n v. AT&T Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	13
<i>Reed v. 1-800-Flowers.com, Inc.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	12
<i>Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973).....	11, 19
<i>Rizzuto v. Wenger Contracting Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 343 (1998).....	6

<i>Ryan v. Chemlawn Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 16
<i>Southwestern Sugar & Molasses Co. v. River Terminals Corp.</i> , 760 U.S. 411 (1959).....	16, 17
<i>Steel Institute of New York v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hospital Center</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	13
<i>Tufariello v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	15

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2	13
---	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)	5, 14, 20
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	5

29 U.S.C. § 655(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 667(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 667(c)	6
New York Labor Law § 200	<i>passim</i>

Federal Regulatory Materials

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health (Secretary’s Order 1-2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	5
OSHA, COVID-19 Response Summary, https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data	7
OSHA, Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19, https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf	8
Testimony of Loren E. Sweatt, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, OSHA, Before the Subcommittee on Workforce Protections, Committee on Education & Labor, U.S. House of Reps., May 28, 2020, https://www.osha.gov/news/testimonies/05282020	8

State Regulations and Regulatory Materials

COVID-19 Prevention—Emergency Temporary Standards, California Code of Regs. §§ 3205-3205.4 (Nov. 30, 2020)	8
Emergency Temporary Standard—Infections Disease Prevention, SARS-COV-2 Virus That Causes COVID-10, 16 Virginia Administrative Code Ch. 220 (July 15, 2020)	8, 9

New York State Department of Economic Development (ESD) N.Y. Forward, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) on New York Forward and Business Reporting, <https://esd.ny.gov/nyforward-faq>.....9

New York State Department of Economic Development (ESD) N.Y. Forward, Statewide Guidelines, <https://forward.ny.gov/statewide-guidelines>9

New York State Department of Labor, Complaints Related to COVID-19 Regulations, <https://labor.ny.gov/workerprotection/laborstandards/coronavirus-complaints.shtm>.9

New York State Department of Health, Protocols for Essential Personnel to Return to Work Following COVID-19 Exposure or Infection, Mar. 31, 2020, https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/04/doh_covid19_essentialpersonnelreturntowork_rev2_033120.pdf9

Articles

Jeffrey Dastin, *Amazon reports over 19,000, or 1.44%, of U.S. frontline employees had COVID-19*, Reuters, Oct. 3, 2020, <https://www.reuters.com/article/health-coronavirus-amazon-com-cases/amazon-reports-over-19000-or-1-44-of-u-s-frontline-employees-had-covid-19-idUSKBN26O08L>7

Mark Larochelle, *“Is It Safe for Me to Go to Work?” Risk Stratification for Workers during the Covid-19 Pandemic*, N. Eng. J. Med., July 30, 2020, <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp2013413>7
